
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS,
Interim Commissioner, ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF LEGAL ETHICS PROFESSORS AND
PRACTITIONERS AND THE
ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LAWRENCE J. FOX
Counsel of Record
DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Lawrence.Fox@dbr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUSAN D. REECE MARTYN
Stoepler Professor of
Law and Values
UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO
COLLEGE OF LAW
2801 West Bancroft Street
Toledo, OH 43606
(419) 530-4212
susan.martyn@utoledo.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: May 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Sullivan & Cromwell Abandoned its Client Under the Most Extraordinary Circumstances..... | 6 |
| A. Lawyer Fiduciary Duties to Clients | 6 |
| B. Sullivan & Cromwell’s Responsibilities | 8 |
| C. The Associates’ Abandonment..... | 13 |
| D. Sullivan & Cromwell’s Abandonment..... | 15 |
| II. This Case is Not About the Mail Room..... | 18 |
| III. Local Counsel Abandoned the Client..... | 20 |
| IV. Sullivan & Cromwell’s Post-Default Conduct Ratified and Reinforced Its Earlier Abandonment | 23 |

V. Sullivan & Cromwell's Post Hoc
Justification Reflects Unethical
Conduct 27

VI. Conclusion 30

Appendix A

Identity of Amici Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Esters v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 755 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Farkas v. Sadler</i> , 375 A.2d 960 (R.I. 1977) | 17 |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. King</i> , 664 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1995) | 7 |
| <i>In re Kiley</i> , 459 Mass. 645 (2011) | 16 |
| <i>In re Tallon</i> , 447 N.Y.S.2d 50 (App. Div. 1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Vaughan</i> , 801 So. 2d 1058 (La. 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Maples v. Allen</i> , 586 F.3d 879 (11 th Cir. 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Myers v. Miss. State Bar</i> , 480 So. 2d 1080 (Miss. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 813 (1986) | 17 |
| <i>Olds v. Donnelly</i> , 696 A.2d 633 (N.J. 1997)..... | 24 |

Patterson v. State,
 288 So. 2d 446 (Ala. 1974) 14, 17

People v. Elliott,
 39 P. 3d 551 (Colo. 2000) 7

Piper v. S. Ct. of New Hampshire,
 470 U.S. 274 (1985) 21

Streit v. Covington & Crowe,
 82 Cal. App. 4th 441 (2000) 23

Strickland v. Washington,
 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 24

Wait v. Second Judicial Dist. Court,
 407 P.2d 912 (Nev. 1965) 18

RULES

Ala. Bar Admission Rule VII 20

Ala. Bar Admission Rule VII(c) 21

Ala. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) 3

Ala. R. Crim. P. 6.2(b) 13

Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 6, 7, 23

Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2 22

Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(a) 22

Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(c) 22

| | |
|---------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3..... | 6, 7, 16 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3 Comment..... | 7 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4..... | 6, 7, 13, 14 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7(b) | 23 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7 Comment..... | 23 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.8(n) | 26 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16 Comment..... | 16 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16(b) | 17 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16(c)..... | 7, 17 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16(d) | 7, 17, 18 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 3.4(c)..... | 22 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 5.1..... | 12, 15, 28 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 5.1(a) | 10, 29 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 5.2..... | 8 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 5.3(a) | 19 |
| Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 6.2 Comment..... | 7, 29 |

Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 8.5(b) 8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A C.J.S. *Attorney & Client* § 270 14

Baker & McKenzie,
Clara Ingen-Housz,
<http://www.bakermckenzie.com/>
Clara Ingen-Housz
(last visited May 7, 2011) 2

Hogan Lovells,
Jaasi J. Munanka,
<http://www.hoganlovells.com/jaasi-munanka/>
(last visited May 7, 2011) 2

N.Y. Code Prof'l Resp. DR 1-104
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.5 (2002) 13, 28

N.Y. Code Prof'l Resp. DR 1-104(c)
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.5 (2002) 19

Restatement (Third) of the
Law Governing Lawyers § 11 28

Restatement (Third) of the
Law Governing Lawyers § 14 7

Restatement (Third) of the
Law Governing Lawyers § 14 cmt. b 7

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 14 cmt. h | 10, 15 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 16(2) | 6 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 19..... | 17 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 19, cmt. c..... | 22 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 20..... | 6, 14 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 20 cmt. c..... | 24 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 31..... | 7 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 31 cmt. f | 10 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 32..... | 7 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 32(3) | 17, 19 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 32(4) | 17 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 32(5) | 17 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 33(1) | 14 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 58..... | 15 |
| Sullivan & Cromwell LLP (2005) http://www.sullcrom.com | 11 |
| <i>Vault Guide to Law Firm Pro Bono Programs</i> 674 (3d ed. 2007) | 10, 11, 28 |
